

## 5.2 ICON GROUP LTD. USER AGREEMENT PROVISIONS

**Ownership.** User agrees that ICON Group Ltd. ("ICON Group") and its subsidiaries (ICON Group International, Inc.) retains all rights, title and interests, including copyright and other proprietary rights, in this report and all material, including but not limited to text, images, and other multimedia data, provided or made available as part of this report ("Report").

**Restrictions on Use.** User agrees that it will not copy nor license, sell, transfer, make available or otherwise distribute the Report to any entity or person, except that User may (a) make available to its employees electronic copies of Report, (b) allow its employees to store, manipulate, and reformat Report, and (c) allow its employees to make paper copies of Report, provided that such electronic and paper copies are used solely internally and are not distributed to any third parties. In all cases the User agrees to fully inform and distribute to other internal users all discussions covering the methodology of this Report and the disclaimers and caveats associated with this Report. User shall use its best efforts to stop any unauthorized copying or distribution immediately after such unauthorized use becomes known. The provisions of this paragraph are for the benefit of ICON Group and its information resellers, each of which shall have the right to enforce its rights hereunder directly and on its own behalf.

**No Warranty.** The Report is provided on an "AS IS" basis. ICON GROUP DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, PERFORMANCE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, AND THE REPORT. ICON Group makes no warranties regarding the completeness, accuracy or availability of the Report.

**Limitation of Liability.** In no event shall ICON Group, its employees or its agent, resellers and distributors be liable to User or any other person or entity for any direct, indirect, special, exemplary, punitive, or consequential damages, including lost profits, based on breach of warranty, contract, negligence, strict liability or otherwise, arising from the use of the report or under this Agreement or any performance under this Agreement, whether or not they or it had any knowledge, actual or constructive, that such damages might be incurred.

**Indemnification.** User shall indemnify and hold harmless ICON Group and its resellers, distributors and information providers against any claim, damages, loss, liability or expense arising out of User's use of the Report in any way contrary to this Agreement.

© ICON Group Ltd., 2005. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, duplication or disclosure is prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. Text, graphics, and HTML or other computer code are protected by US and International Copyright Laws, and may not be copied, reprinted, published, translated, hosted, or otherwise distributed by any means without explicit permission. Permission is granted to quote small portions of this report with proper attribution. Media quotations with source attributions are encouraged. Reporters requesting additional information or editorial comments should contact ICON Group via email at [iconsubs@san.rr.com](mailto:iconsubs@san.rr.com).

Sources: This report was prepared from a variety of sources including excerpts from documents and official reports or databases published by the World Bank, the U.S. Department of Commerce, the U.S. State Department, various national agencies, the International Monetary Fund, the Central Intelligence Agency, the United Nations, ICON Group International, Inc. and ICON Group Ltd.

**E N D**

#### 4.6.7 United Arab Emirates

##### Imported Unmilled Maize in United Arab Emirates, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
Argentina	1	17,785	59.17	59.17
United States	2	11,777	39.18	98.34
<i>South Africa</i>	<i>3</i>	<i>194</i>	<i>0.65</i>	<i>98.99</i>
Egypt	4	178	0.59	99.58
Australia	5	52	0.17	99.75
India	6	39	0.13	99.88
Spain	7	23	0.08	99.96
Pakistan	8	7	0.02	99.98
Malaysia	9	5	0.02	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>30,060</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

#### 4.6.8 Yemen

##### Imported Unmilled Maize in Yemen, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
United States	1	14,253	74.26	74.26
Argentina	2	4,726	24.62	98.88
Australia	3	187	0.97	99.85
<i>South Africa</i>	<i>4</i>	<i>28</i>	<i>0.15</i>	<i>100.00</i>
<b>Total</b>		<b>19,194</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

### 4.6.3 Lebanon

#### Imported Unmilled Maize in Lebanon, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
United States	1	22,018	89.94	89.94
Argentina	2	1,116	4.56	94.50
Romania	3	865	3.53	98.03
Russia	4	434	1.77	99.80
<i>South Africa</i>	5	24	0.10	99.90
Egypt	6	18	0.07	99.98
Spain	7	6	0.02	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>24,481</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

### 4.6.4 Pakistan

#### Imported Unmilled Maize in Pakistan, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
United States	1	2,331	64.48	64.48
Thailand	2	626	17.32	81.80
Egypt	3	222	6.14	87.94
Indonesia	4	179	4.95	92.89
Australia	5	133	3.68	96.57
Zimbabwe	6	76	2.10	98.67
<i>South Africa</i>	7	23	0.64	99.31
Philippines	8	20	0.55	99.86
United Arab Emirates	9	5	0.14	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>3,615</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

## 4.4 LATIN AMERICA

### 4.4.1 Argentina

#### Imported Unmilled Maize in Argentina, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
United States	1	7,795	76.75	76.75
Brazil	2	1,873	18.44	95.19
France	3	134	1.32	96.50
Chile	4	127	1.25	97.76
<i>South Africa</i>	<i>5</i>	<i>109</i>	<i>1.07</i>	<i>98.83</i>
Italy	6	65	0.64	99.47
Honduras	7	28	0.28	99.74
Bolivia	8	17	0.17	99.91
Paraguay	9	9	0.09	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>10,157</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

## 4.5 N. AMERICA & CARIBBEAN

### 4.5.1 Dominica

#### Imported Unmilled Maize in Dominica, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
United States	1	97,435	98.46	98.46
Argentina	2	1,421	1.44	99.90
Canada	3	62	0.06	99.96
<i>South Africa</i>	<i>4</i>	<i>41</i>	<i>0.04</i>	<i>100.00</i>
<b>Total</b>		<b>98,959</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

## 4.3.11 Spain

**Imported Unmilled Maize in Spain, 2003**  
(Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
France	1	255,045	55.61	55.61
Argentina	2	157,644	34.38	89.99
Hungary	3	18,670	4.07	94.06
United States	4	10,730	2.34	96.40
Serbia & Montenegro	5	5,802	1.27	97.67
Peru	6	2,894	0.63	98.30
Italy	7	1,757	0.38	98.68
Portugal	8	1,721	0.38	99.06
Netherlands	9	1,639	0.36	99.41
Bulgaria	10	1,002	0.22	99.63
Turkey	11	730	0.16	99.79
Romania	12	459	0.10	99.89
Germany	13	250	0.05	99.95
United Kingdom	14	107	0.02	99.97
Austria	15	54	0.01	99.98
Canada	16	29	0.01	99.99
Greece	17	25	0.01	99.99
Egypt	18	14	0.00	99.99
<i>South Africa</i>	<i>19</i>	<i>12</i>	<i>0.00</i>	<i>100.00</i>
Belgium	20	11	0.00	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>458,595</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

### 4.3.9 Portugal

#### Imported Unmilled Maize in Portugal, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
France	1	101,378	60.58	60.58
Argentina	2	34,452	20.59	81.16
Spain	3	14,219	8.50	89.66
Hungary	4	6,847	4.09	93.75
United States	5	5,802	3.47	97.22
Serbia & Montenegro	6	1,426	0.85	98.07
Romania	7	1,153	0.69	98.76
Bulgaria	8	818	0.49	99.25
Italy	9	599	0.36	99.60
Austria	10	534	0.32	99.92
<i>South Africa</i>	<i>11</i>	<i>55</i>	<i>0.03</i>	<i>99.96</i>
Belgium	12	54	0.03	99.99
Egypt	13	13	0.01	100.00
Germany	14	7	0.00	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>167,357</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

## 4.3.7 Italy

**Imported Unmilled Maize in Italy, 2003**  
(Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
France	1	188,701	73.12	73.12
United States	2	33,002	12.79	85.91
Austria	3	18,663	7.23	93.14
Germany	4	7,364	2.85	96.00
Hungary	5	5,945	2.30	98.30
Turkey	6	2,122	0.82	99.12
Argentina	7	860	0.33	99.45
Spain	8	465	0.18	99.63
Netherlands	9	404	0.16	99.79
Uganda	10	310	0.12	99.91
Romania	11	60	0.02	99.93
Serbia & Montenegro	12	44	0.02	99.95
Israel	13	36	0.01	99.97
<i>South Africa</i>	<i>14</i>	<i>20</i>	<i>0.01</i>	<i>99.97</i>
Canada	15	19	0.01	99.98
United Kingdom	16	19	0.01	99.99
Uruguay	17	13	0.01	99.99
Peru	18	10	0.00	100.00
Belgium	19	7	0.00	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>258,064</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

### 4.3.5 France

#### Imported Unmilled Maize in France, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
Germany	1	20,824	24.83	24.83
United States	2	15,882	18.93	43.76
Argentina	3	10,098	12.04	55.80
Hungary	4	6,301	7.51	63.31
Netherlands	5	5,768	6.88	70.19
Chile	6	5,743	6.85	77.03
Italy	7	4,228	5.04	82.07
Spain	8	3,716	4.43	86.50
Belgium	9	3,337	3.98	90.48
Austria	10	2,508	2.99	93.47
Canada	11	2,356	2.81	96.28
Turkey	12	1,113	1.33	97.61
Serbia & Montenegro	13	803	0.96	98.56
Romania	14	335	0.40	98.96
Greece	15	268	0.32	99.28
Bulgaria	16	202	0.24	99.52
Switzerland	17	107	0.13	99.65
<i>South Africa</i>	<i>18</i>	<i>86</i>	<i>0.10</i>	<i>99.75</i>
Uruguay	19	74	0.09	99.84
Portugal	20	40	0.05	99.89
Zimbabwe	21	37	0.04	99.93
Madagascar	22	16	0.02	99.95
United Kingdom	23	13	0.02	99.97
Peru	24	10	0.01	99.98
Ireland	25	6	0.01	99.99
Taiwan	26	5	0.01	99.99
New Zealand	27	5	0.01	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>83,881</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)



### 4.3.2 Cyprus

#### Imported Unmilled Maize in Cyprus, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
United States	1	13,875	92.12	92.12
Hungary	2	1,095	7.27	99.39
<i>South Africa</i>	3	49	0.33	99.71
Argentina	4	25	0.17	99.88
Greece	5	18	0.12	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>15,062</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

### 4.3.3 Czech Republic

#### Imported Unmilled Maize in Czech Republic, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
Czech Republic	1	8,587	44.76	44.76
Hungary	2	5,902	30.76	75.52
France	3	1,481	7.72	83.24
Austria	4	1,292	6.73	89.97
Germany	5	932	4.86	94.83
United States	6	480	2.50	97.33
Netherlands	7	302	1.57	98.91
Italy	8	123	0.64	99.55
Romania	9	35	0.18	99.73
Argentina	10	22	0.11	99.84
<i>South Africa</i>	11	17	0.09	99.93
Belgium	12	13	0.07	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>19,186</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

#### 4.2.8 Sri Lanka

##### Imported Unmilled Maize in Sri Lanka, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
China	1	6,308	47.90	47.90
Argentina	2	4,474	33.98	81.88
Australia	3	809	6.14	88.02
Singapore	4	785	5.96	93.99
Thailand	5	414	3.14	97.13
Burma	6	198	1.50	98.63
India	7	116	0.88	99.51
Indonesia	8	31	0.24	99.75
<i>South Africa</i>	<i>9</i>	<i>27</i>	<i>0.21</i>	<i>99.95</i>
United States	10	6	0.05	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>13,168</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

#### 4.2.9 Taiwan

##### Imported Unmilled Maize in Taiwan, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
United States	1	504,950	99.41	99.41
Thailand	2	1,532	0.30	99.71
Argentina	3	923	0.18	99.89
Australia	4	438	0.09	99.98
Indonesia	5	53	0.01	99.99
<i>South Africa</i>	<i>6</i>	<i>52</i>	<i>0.01</i>	<i>100.00</i>
Belgium	7	5	0.00	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>507,953</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

#### 4.2.4 Philippines

##### Imported Unmilled Maize in Philippines, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
China	1	12,509	40.23	40.23
United States	2	10,704	34.42	74.65
Argentina	3	4,640	14.92	89.57
Indonesia	4	1,553	4.99	94.57
Thailand	5	1,110	3.57	98.13
India	6	486	1.56	99.70
<i>South Africa</i>	7	<i>63</i>	<i>0.20</i>	<i>99.90</i>
Taiwan	8	31	0.10	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>31,096</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

#### 4.2.5 Seychelles

##### Imported Unmilled Maize in Seychelles, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
<i>South Africa</i>	<i>1</i>	<i>507</i>	<i>100.00</i>	<i>100.00</i>
<b>Total</b>		<b>507</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

## 4.2 ASIA

### 4.2.1 Indonesia

#### Imported Unmilled Maize in Indonesia, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
China	1	57,397	68.75	68.75
United States	2	19,153	22.94	91.69
Argentina	3	3,802	4.55	96.25
Thailand	4	1,441	1.73	97.97
Malaysia	5	794	0.95	98.93
Philippines	6	367	0.44	99.37
India	7	305	0.37	99.73
Vietnam	8	143	0.17	99.90
<i>South Africa</i>	<i>9</i>	<i>54</i>	<i>0.06</i>	<i>99.97</i>
Australia	10	28	0.03	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>83,484</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

## 4.1.18 Niger

**Imported Unmilled Maize in Niger, 2003**  
(Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
Ghana	1	237	97.93	97.93
<i>South Africa</i>	2	5	2.07	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>242</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

## 4.1.19 Nigeria

**Imported Unmilled Maize in Nigeria, 2003**  
(Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
<i>South Africa</i>	1	28	66.67	66.67
United States	2	14	33.33	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>42</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

## 4.1.20 Tanzania

**Imported Unmilled Maize in Tanzania, 2003**  
(Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
<i>South Africa</i>	1	7,716	56.01	56.01
United States	2	4,937	35.84	91.85
Kenya	3	560	4.07	95.92
Uganda	4	411	2.98	98.90
Malawi	5	141	1.02	99.93
Zimbabwe	6	10	0.07	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>13,775</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

## 4.1.12 Ivory coast

**Imported Unmilled Maize in Ivory coast, 2003**  
(Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
<i>South Africa</i>	<i>1</i>	<i>497</i>	<i>100.00</i>	<i>100.00</i>
<b>Total</b>		<b>497</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

## 4.1.13 Kenya

**Imported Unmilled Maize in Kenya, 2003**  
(Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
United States	1	6,612	46.01	46.01
<i>South Africa</i>	<i>2</i>	<i>5,942</i>	<i>41.35</i>	<i>87.36</i>
Uganda	3	1,194	8.31	95.66
Zimbabwe	4	570	3.97	99.63
Argentina	5	24	0.17	99.80
Malawi	6	22	0.15	99.95
United Arab Emirates	7	7	0.05	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>14,371</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

## 4.1.14 Madagascar

**Imported Unmilled Maize in Madagascar, 2003**  
(Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
<i>South Africa</i>	<i>1</i>	<i>6</i>	<i>100.00</i>	<i>100.00</i>
<b>Total</b>		<b>6</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

#### 4.1.6 Congo (Zaire)

##### Imported Unmilled Maize in Congo (Zaire), 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
<i>South Africa</i>	1	1,032	83.63	83.63
Zimbabwe	2	190	15.40	99.03
Cameroon	3	12	0.97	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>1,234</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

#### 4.1.7 Egypt

##### Imported Unmilled Maize in Egypt, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
United States	1	396,464	90.68	90.68
Argentina	2	30,644	7.01	97.68
Hungary	3	8,111	1.86	99.54
Romania	4	1,616	0.37	99.91
<i>South Africa</i>	5	265	0.06	99.97
Australia	6	87	0.02	99.99
Lebanon	7	37	0.01	100.00
France	8	10	0.00	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>437,234</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

#### 4.1.8 Ethiopia

##### Imported Unmilled Maize in Ethiopia, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
Zimbabwe	1	78	57.78	57.78
<i>South Africa</i>	2	57	42.22	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>135</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

## 4 EXPORTS FROM SOUTH AFRICA

### 4.1 AFRICA

#### 4.1.1 Algeria

##### Imported Unmilled Maize in Algeria, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
United States	1	94,433	78.17	78.17
Hungary	2	12,949	10.72	88.89
Serbia & Montenegro	3	4,945	4.09	92.99
France	4	3,952	3.27	96.26
Argentina	5	2,773	2.30	98.55
Romania	6	1,652	1.37	99.92
<i>South Africa</i>	7	<i>95</i>	<i>0.08</i>	<i>100.00</i>
<b>Total</b>		<b>120,799</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

#### 4.1.2 Angola

##### Imported Unmilled Maize in Angola, 2003 (Structure of Foreign Import Competition)

Country of Origin	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
France	1	5,581	49.39	49.39
<i>South Africa</i>	2	<i>3,028</i>	<i>26.79</i>	<i>76.18</i>
Argentina	3	1,372	12.14	88.32
United States	4	1,014	8.97	97.29
Portugal	5	159	1.41	98.70
Zimbabwe	6	147	1.30	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>11,301</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)



### 3.4 N. AMERICA & CARIBBEAN

#### 3.4.1 United States

##### Unmilled Maize Exports from United States, 2003

Country of Destination	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
Japan	1	1,609,296	29.05	29.05
South Korea	2	642,687	11.60	40.65
Mexico	3	606,682	10.95	51.60
Taiwan	4	504,950	9.11	60.71
Egypt	5	396,464	7.16	67.87
Colombia	6	178,179	3.22	71.09
Saudi Arabia	7	117,880	2.13	73.21
Canada	8	113,955	2.06	75.27
Venezuela	9	105,990	1.91	77.18
Dominica	10	97,435	1.76	78.94
Algeria	11	94,433	1.70	80.65
Turkey	12	74,463	1.34	81.99
Peru	13	74,298	1.34	83.33
Chile	14	60,214	1.09	84.42
Morocco	15	57,948	1.05	85.47
Russia	16	57,055	1.03	86.50
Tunisia	17	50,278	0.91	87.40
Israel	18	46,687	0.84	88.25
Syrian Arab Republic	19	46,355	0.84	89.08
Costa Rica	20	43,304	0.78	89.86
Malaysia	21	40,317	0.73	90.59
El Salvador	22	39,213	0.71	91.30
Guatemala	23	38,079	0.69	91.99
Italy	24	33,002	0.60	92.58
Iran	25	31,998	0.58	93.16
Panama	26	31,376	0.57	93.73
<i>South Africa</i>	<i>27</i>	<i>28,030</i>	<i>0.51</i>	<i>94.23</i>
Jamaica	28	24,896	0.45	94.68
Ecuador	29	24,629	0.44	95.13
Lebanon	30	22,018	0.40	95.52
Other	31	247,988	4.48	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>5,540,099</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

### 3.3 LATIN AMERICA

#### 3.3.1 Argentina

##### Unmilled Maize Exports from Argentina, 2003

Country of Destination	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
Spain	1	157,644	18.06	18.06
Chile	2	82,306	9.43	27.49
Brazil	3	70,858	8.12	35.61
United States	4	48,327	5.54	41.15
Japan	5	47,177	5.41	46.55
Peru	6	43,786	5.02	51.57
United Kingdom	7	38,999	4.47	56.04
Portugal	8	34,452	3.95	59.99
Jordan	9	31,185	3.57	63.56
Egypt	10	30,644	3.51	67.07
Malaysia	11	27,388	3.14	70.21
South Korea	12	26,876	3.08	73.29
United Arab Emirates	13	17,785	2.04	75.33
Kuwait	14	14,282	1.64	76.96
Saudi Arabia	15	12,505	1.43	78.40
<i>South Africa</i>	<i>16</i>	<i>11,153</i>	<i>1.28</i>	<i>79.67</i>
Syrian Arab Republic	17	11,032	1.26	80.94
Colombia	18	10,700	1.23	82.16
France	19	10,098	1.16	83.32
Venezuela	20	9,707	1.11	84.43
Libya	21	8,904	1.02	85.45
Morocco	22	8,799	1.01	86.46
Netherlands	23	8,564	0.98	87.44
Oman	24	7,761	0.89	88.33
Israel	25	7,657	0.88	89.21
Norway	26	7,611	0.87	90.08
Mauritius	27	7,278	0.83	90.91
Uruguay	28	5,863	0.67	91.59
Tunisia	29	5,813	0.67	92.25
Costa Rica	30	5,429	0.62	92.87
Other	31	62,191	7.13	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>872,774</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

### 3.1.3 Zimbabwe

#### Unmilled Maize Exports from Zimbabwe, 2003

Country of Destination	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
Malawi	1	16,819	73.76	73.76
<i>South Africa</i>	2	2,552	11.19	84.95
Zambia	3	1,173	5.14	90.09
United Kingdom	4	735	3.22	93.32
Kenya	5	570	2.50	95.82
Congo (Zaire)	6	190	0.83	96.65
Angola	7	147	0.64	97.29
Netherlands	8	111	0.49	97.78
Uganda	9	108	0.47	98.25
Cameroon	10	82	0.36	98.61
Ethiopia	11	78	0.34	98.96
Pakistan	12	76	0.33	99.29
Mozambique	13	74	0.32	99.61
France	14	37	0.16	99.78
Republic of Congo	15	31	0.14	99.91
Tanzania	16	10	0.04	99.96
Ireland	17	10	0.04	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>22,803</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

## 2.2 EXPORTS FROM SOUTH AFRICA IN 2003

### Unmilled Maize Exports from South Africa, 2003

Country of Destination	Rank	Value (000 US\$)	% Share	Cumulative %
Zimbabwe	1	44,480	52.84	52.84
Tanzania	2	7,716	9.17	62.00
Malawi	3	7,225	8.58	70.58
Kenya	4	5,942	7.06	77.64
Zambia	5	4,910	5.83	83.47
Angola	6	3,028	3.60	87.07
Mauritius	7	2,532	3.01	90.08
Guinea-Bissau	8	2,072	2.46	92.54
Congo (Zaire)	9	1,032	1.23	93.77
Turkey	10	729	0.87	94.63
Seychelles	11	507	0.60	95.23
Ivory coast	12	497	0.59	95.82
Thailand	13	396	0.47	96.30
Japan	14	339	0.40	96.70
Egypt	15	265	0.31	97.01
Netherlands	16	223	0.26	97.28
United Arab Emirates	17	194	0.23	97.51
Saudi Arabia	18	179	0.21	97.72
South Korea	19	165	0.20	97.92
Greece	20	142	0.17	98.09
Gabon	21	129	0.15	98.24
United Kingdom	22	129	0.15	98.39
Argentina	23	109	0.13	98.52
Cameroon	24	98	0.12	98.64
Algeria	25	95	0.11	98.75
France	26	86	0.10	98.85
Jordan	27	82	0.10	98.95
Philippines	28	63	0.07	99.02
Belgium	29	61	0.07	99.10
Ethiopia	30	57	0.07	99.16
Other	31	703	0.84	100.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>84,185</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Source: ICON Group Ltd., copyright 2003, [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

---

and exports of unmilled maize to and from South Africa to and from all other major countries in the world. "Unmilled Maize" as a category is defined in this report following the definition given by the United Nations Statistics Division Classification Registry using the Standard International Trade Classification, Revision 3 (SITC, Rev. 3). The SITC code that defined "unmilled maize" is 0440. For more information on this definition, please refer to the following web site:  
<http://esa.un.org/unsd/cr/registry/regcs.asp?Cl=14&Lg=1&Co=044> .

This report is updated on an annual basis. To ensure that you have the most current version, please check our web site at [www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com), or call us in the USA at 858-546-4340.

**Important Caveat.** The figures should be seen as market estimates, as opposed to historical records, as these are forecasted for the current year of trade. More importantly, in light of the fact that unforeseeable factors might interrupt markets in achieving their reported levels, the figures should be seen as estimates of potential. For example, "mad cow" disease, foot-and-mouth disease, trade embargoes, military conflicts, acts of terrorism and other events will certainly affect the actual trade flows recorded for a variety of industry or product categories. In such cases, the difference between the numbers given in this report and the numbers actually observed might be interpreted as the "net loss" or "net gain" due to these exogenous events affecting regular trade flows that would have occurred had these events not have taken place.

4.2.5	Seychelles	28
4.2.6	Singapore	29
4.2.7	South Korea	29
4.2.8	Sri Lanka	30
4.2.9	Taiwan	30
4.2.10	Thailand	31
<b>4.3</b>	<b>Europe</b>	<b>31</b>
4.3.1	Belgium	31
4.3.2	Cyprus	32
4.3.3	Czech Republic	32
4.3.4	Denmark	33
4.3.5	France	34
4.3.6	Greece	35
4.3.7	Italy	36
4.3.8	Netherlands	37
4.3.9	Portugal	38
4.3.10	Russia	39
4.3.11	Spain	40
4.3.12	United Kingdom	41
<b>4.4</b>	<b>Latin America</b>	<b>42</b>
4.4.1	Argentina	42
<b>4.5</b>	<b>N. America &amp; Caribbean</b>	<b>42</b>
4.5.1	Dominica	42
4.5.2	St. Kitts and Nevis	43
<b>4.6</b>	<b>The Middle East</b>	<b>43</b>
4.6.1	Bahrain	43
4.6.2	Jordan	43
4.6.3	Lebanon	44
4.6.4	Pakistan	44
4.6.5	Saudi Arabia	45
4.6.6	Turkey	45
4.6.7	United Arab Emirates	46
4.6.8	Yemen	46
<b>5</b>	<b>DISCLAIMERS, WARRANTEES, AND USER AGREEMENT PROVISIONS</b>	<b>47</b>
5.1	Disclaimers & Safe Harbor	47
5.2	ICON Group Ltd. User Agreement Provisions	48

---

## About ICON Group Ltd.

ICON Group Ltd.'s primary mission is to assist managers with their international information needs. U.S.-owned and operated, ICON Group has field offices in Paris, Hong Kong and Lomé, Togo (West Africa). Created in 1994, ICON Group has published hundreds of multi-client databases, and global/regional market data, industry and country publications.

**Global/Regional Management Studies.** Summarizing over 190 countries, management studies are generally organized into regional volumes and cover key management functions. The human resource series covers minimum wages, child labor, unionization and collective bargaining. The international law series covers media control and censorship, search and seizure, and trial justice and punishment. The diversity management series covers a variety of environmental context drivers that effect global operations. These include women's rights, children's rights, discrimination/racism, and religious forces and risks. Global strategic planning studies cover economic risk assessments, political risk assessments, foreign direct investment strategy, intellectual property strategy, and export strategies. Financial management studies cover taxes and tariffs. Global marketing studies focus on target segments (e.g. seniors, children, women) and strategic marketing planning.

**Country Studies.** Often managers need an in-depth, yet broad and up-to-date understanding of a country's strategic market potential and situation before the first field trip or investment proposal. There are over 190 country studies available. Each study consists of analysis, statistics, forecasts, and information of relevance to managers. The studies are continually updated to insure that the reports have the most relevant information available. In addition to raw information, the reports provide relevant analyses which put a more general perspective on a country (seen in the context of relative performance vis-à-vis benchmarks).

**Industry Studies.** Companies are racing to become more international, if not global in their strategies. For over 2000 product/industry categories, these reports give the reader a concise summary of latent market forecasts, pro-forma financials, import competition profiles, contacts, key references and trends across 200 countries of the world. Some reports focus on a particular product and region (up to four regions per product), while others focus on a product within a particular country.

ICON Group Customer Service  
4370 La Jolla Village Drive, 4<sup>th</sup> floor  
San Diego, CA 92122 USA  
Tel: 1-858-546-4340  
Fax: 1-858-546-4341  
E-mail: [iconsubs@san.rr.com](mailto:iconsubs@san.rr.com)  
[www.icongrouponline.com](http://www.icongrouponline.com)

**COPYRIGHT NOTICE**  
00012047-TC

All of ICON Group Ltd. publications are copyrighted. Copying our publications in whole or in part, for whatever reason, is a violation of copyrights laws and can lead to penalties and fines.

Should you want to copy tables, graphs or other materials from our publications, please contact us to request permission. ICON Group Ltd. often grants permission for very limited reproduction of our publications for internal use, press releases, and academic research. Such reproduction requires, however, confirmed permission from ICON Group Ltd. **Please read the full copyright notice, disclaimer, and user agreement provisions at the end of this report.**

**IMPORTANT DISCLAIMER**

Neither ICON Group Ltd. nor its employees can be held accountable for the use and subsequent actions of the user of the information provided in this publication. Great efforts have been made to ensure the accuracy of the data, but we can not guarantee, given the volume of information, accuracy. **Since the information given in this report is forward-looking, the reader should read the disclaimer statement and user agreement provisions at the end of this report.**